Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance (Chapter 32 of the Laws of Hong Kong) and is
therefore exempt from the prospectus requirements thereunder.

7

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF
CONVERSION

Based on the initial Conversion Price of HK$4.08 per Share and assuming full conversion of the Convertible
Bonds, the Convertible Bonds will be convertible into 237,484,681 Shares (subject to adjustment), representing
approximately 12.26% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
approximately 10.92% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Conversion
Shares.

The following table summarises the potential effects on the shareholding structure of the Company as a result
of the Bond Issue (by reference to the shareholdings as at the date of this announcement and assuming full
conversion of the Convertible Bonds):

	 	 Assuming	the	Convertible
	 	 Bonds	are	fully	converted
	 	 into	Shares	at	the	initial
	 Existing	(as	at	the	date	of	 Conversion	Price	of
	 this	Announcement)	 HK$4.08	each
	 	 %	of	issued	 	 %	of	enlarged
	 	 share	capital	 	 share	capital
Shareholder	 No.	of	Shares	 of	the	Company	 No.	of	Shares	 of	the	Company

Aberdeen Asset Management plc  348,899,000 18.01% 348,899,000 16.05%
 and its Associates
 (together “The Group”)
 on behalf of Accounts managed
 by the Group

Michael HAGN 252,703,500 13.05% 252,703,500 11.62%

Mondrian Investment Partners
 Limited 116,171,000 6.00% 116,171,000 5.34%

Wellington Management Group LLP 98,717,032 5.10% 98,717,032 4.54%

Public Shareholders 1,120,486,587 57.85% 1,120,486,587 51.53%

Bondholders – – 237,484,681 10.92%

Total 1,936,977,119 100% 2,174,461,800 100%

USE OF PROCEEDS AND REASONS FOR THE BOND ISSUE

The gross proceeds from the Bond Issue are estimated to be US$125 million (approximately HK$969 million).
The net proceeds from the Bond Issue, after deduction of commission and expenses, are estimated to be
approximately US$123.7 million (approximately HK$959 million). The Bond Issue represents attractive funding for
the Company with a maturity beyond its Existing Convertible Bonds maturing in 2016 and 2018 respectively. The
Company intends to use the proceeds primarily to maintain the Group’s balance sheet strength and liquidity and